This Document Prepared By: PAMELA YOUNG PNC MORTGACE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3232 NEWMARK DR **MIAMISBURG, OH 45342** 

When recorded man to: #:7605655 First American Title Loss Mitigation Title Services 11759.1 P.O. Box 27670 Santa Ana, CA 92799 **RE: STERN - PROPERTY REPORT** 

Tax/Parcel No. 1428116007/014

[Space Above This Line for Perurding Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$190,000.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$155,785.67 New Principal Amount \$177,072.63

New Money (Cap): \$21,286.96

Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4002440268

Loan No: 0005759531

### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTCAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 1ST day of FEBR('ALY, 2013, between MICHAEL J STERN AN UNMARRIED PERSON ("Borrower") whose address is 619 W OAKDALE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60657 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated AUGUST 14, 2002 and recorded on AUGUST 23, 2002 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0020929838, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 08282012\_87 First American Mortgage Services

0005759531

1310508580 Page: 2 of 8

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

### 619 W OAKDALE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60657 (Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

#### "SEE ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION"

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE READ CAREFULLY BECAUSE ONLY THOSE TERMS IN WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER 7 ERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN CONTRACT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. YOU MAY CHANGE THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT ONLY BY ANOTHER SYSTITEN AGREEMENT.

NOTICE TO CONSUMER: 1. Do not sign this agreement before you read it. 2. You are entitled to a copy of this agreement. 3. You may prepay the unpaid balance at any time without penalty.

In consideration of the nutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of, FEBRUARY 1, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$177,072 32 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal B lance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.3750% from FEBRUARY 1, 2013, and Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$1,020.96 beginning on the 1ST day of MARCH, 2013. Borrower, will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amounted by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. The new Maturity Date will be FEBRUARY 1, 2053.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) vithout Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these same prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
  - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including,

0005759531

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

#### 5. Borrov er understands and agrees that:

- (a) All he rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or renedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or my other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise, by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, in approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the Borrower.
- 6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

1310508580 Page: 4 of 8

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

PNC MURIGAGE, A DIVISION	OF PNC BANK, NATI	IONAL ASSOCIATIO	N ,
Elein Burrall		<i>\text{\delta}</i>	1/21/13
By EILEEN BURRALL	(print name)		Date
Mortgage Officer	(title)		
[Spa	ace Below This Line for	· Acknowledgments]	
LENDERCEKNOWLEDGMENT	Γ		
State of O			
County of MML2000	y	Λ Λ	· 04 0 - 0
The foregoing instrument was asknown	() wledged before me this	Jebrua	ny 21, 2013
(date) by EILEEN BURRALL, the	MORTGAGE OFFICE	ER of PNC MORTGA	GE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCI	ATION, a		
corporation, on behalf of the corporat	tion .		
Elaine M Ruble  Notary Public  Printed Name: Elaine M  My commission expires: 1-2-1	Ruble 18	ME OF ON	ELAINE M RUBLE NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO COMMISSION EXPIRES 01-02-18
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION (	DF PNC BANK, NATI	ONAL ASSOCIATIO	5

3232 NEWMARK DR MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

1310508580 Page: 5 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

N.		
In Witness Whereof, I have speculed this Agreement.		
Ment 188am		(Seal)
Borrower	Borrower	
MICHAEL J STERN		<del></del>
Date /	Date	
2/16/13 (Seal)		(Seal)
Borrower	Borrower	
· O <sub>A</sub>		
Date	Date	
(Seal)		(Seal)
Borrower	Borrower	
	D-4-	
Date [Space Balow This Line for	Date or Acknowledgments	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of ILLINOIS		
Courts of Cook		
County of <u>COOK</u>	1. 1-1, 2012	₹
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	4-16-2012	(date) by
MICHAEL J STERN (name/s of person/s).	4	
í a		
Mall	O <sub>A</sub>	
Marilyn Theres	(Signature of Nota y Public)	
Murilyn Shivers	.0	
(Seal)		) <sub>x</sub>
\$*************************************	)	Co
<b>\\\</b>	MARILYN SHIVERS	

1310508580 Page: 6 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Date: FEBRUARY 1, 2013 Loan Number: 0005759531

Lender: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: MICHAEL J STERN

Property Address: 619 W OAKDALE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60657

### NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WR (T) EN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANICOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

#### THERE ARE NO OKAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersigned hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or before execution of the Loan Agreement. "Loan Agreement" means one or more promises, promissory notes, agreements, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any combination of those actions or documents, sursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or agrees to loan or delay repayment of money goods or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make a financial accommodation.

	21	16/13
Borrower MICHAEL J STERN	D/L	Date
Borrower	C/O	Date
Borrower	7,6	Date
Вогтоwег	0,	Date
Вогтоwer		Date
Rorrower		Date

1310508580 Page: 7 of 8

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Date: **FEBRUARY 1, 2013**Loan Number: **0005759531** 

Lender: PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: MICHAEL J STERN

Property Address: 619 W OAKDALE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60657

### FRRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

In consider tio 1 of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

(the "Lender") agreeing to modify the referenced loan (the "Loan") to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees that if requested by the Lender, the Borrower will correct, or cooperate in the correction of, any clerical errors made in any document or agreement entered into in connection with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or desirable in the reasonable discretion of the Lender, to enable Lender to sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the Loan to any entity, including vithor. limitation, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Government National Mortgage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the Department of Veterans Affairs or any municipal bond authority.

The Borrower agrees to comply with all so in requests made by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written request from the Lender. Borrower agrees to assume all costs that may be incurred by the Lender, including without limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marke ing losses, as a result of the Borrower's failure to comply with all such requests within such 30 day time period.

The Borrower makes this agreement in order to assure that the documents and agreements executed in connection with the modification of the Loan will conform to and be controlled in the marketplace in the event the Loan is transferred, conveyed guaranteed or marketplace by the Length.

MICHAEL J STERN	Date
	Date
	Date
	 Date
	Date
	Date

08282012\_87 First American Mortgage Services

1310508580 Page: 8 of 8

## **UNOFFICIAL CC**

**Borrower Name** MICHAEL J STERN Loan Number Parcel ID

5759531 1428116007/014

PARCEL 1: LOT 3 IN CADY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 138 FEBT OF THE EAST 263 FEBT OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 3 IN BICKERDIKE'S AND STEELE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28 TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN.

PARCEL 2: THAT PART OF LOT 14 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4 AND 5 AND THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 3 IN BICKERDIKE'S AND STEELE'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID WHICH LIES BETWEEN THE EAST AND THE WEST LINES PRODUCED SOUTHWARD OF LOT 3 IN CADY'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

HINTHURININ STERN

IL

F ANT AMERICAN MORTGAGE SERVICES , 100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200 County Clark's Office

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:
FAST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SE
FAST SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE:
AND, OHIO 44114
FCORDING